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.. 
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o ·PI N ION 
~'- -- -- ~ -- ...... 

By its ord.er dated December 13,. 1966, the Commission 

instituted an investigation into the opera.tions, ra.tes, and practices 

of James R. Hughes,. doing business as Californi.a Lumber Transport, 

hereinafter referred to as respondent, for the purpose of deter­

mining whether respondent violated Sections 3664~ 3667, 3668, 3670 

and 3737 of the Public Utilities Code by charging, demanding,. 

collecting or receiving less than the min;mum rates and charges 

established by the CommiSSion in its Minimum Rate Tariff No.2. 

Public hearing was held before Examiner O'Leaxy on 

April 18, 1967 in San Francisco. The matter was submitted subject 

to the filing of late filed Exhibits 24 and 25. The exhibits have 

been filed and the matter 1$ now ready for decision. 

Respondeut presently conducts operations pursuan~ to 

Radial H1gh~y Common Carrier Permit No.' 39-6292 issued May 26, 

1964 and amended June 23, 1964. He operates 2 tractors and 4 

trailers, pursuant to a lease purchase agreement. Occasionally 2 

additional units of equipment are leased.. He employs 2 full ~:i.me 
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clrivers and a bookkeeper and secretary part time. Two adcli1:ional 

drivers are employed as needed. His gross revenue for the year 1966 

was $121~167. Copies of Minimum. Rate Tariff No.2 and Dis,tance 

Table No. 5~ together with all corrections and .additions thereto 

were served upon respondent. 

A representative of the Commission's Field Section 

visited respondent's place of business in May and June '~966 and 

examined his records for the period July l~ 196$ t:broug1.l 

December 31~ 1965. During said period respondent trallSported 337 

shipmen1:S which included 85 shipments which respondent subhauled 

for other carriers. He testified that he made true and correct 

photocopies of various documents covering the transportation of 

lumber and that the photocopies are included in Exhibits 14 and 15. 

lhe representative also testified ehat be prepared Exhibit 

1 which is a list of the off rail origins and destinations re­

flected in Exhibits 14 and 15. 

A rate expert fer the Co=.ission staff testified that he 

had taken the sets of documents in Exhibits 14 and lS together with 

the supplemental information in Exhibit 1 a.nd formulated Exhibits 2 

through 13~ which show the rate and charge assessed by respondent .. 

the minimum rate and charge computed by the staff and the resultant 

undercharges.. The total amount of alleged undercharges shown in 

Exhibits 2 through 13 is $4 .. 124 .. 41. It was stipula.ted that the 

staff ratings 'Were correct on all shipments except Part 2 of 

Exhibit 2~ Part 2 of Exhibit 8~ Part 1 of Exhibit 9~ Part 2 of 

Exhibit 10, Parts 2 and 3 of Exhibit 11 and Parts 2 and 6 of 

Exhibit 12. Respondent did not dispute the staff ratings in 
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connection with Part 2 of Exhibit 8 and Parts 2 and 3 of Exhibit 11. 

The total undercharges on the s,tipulated a.nd undisputed Parts of 

Exhibits 2 through 13 amount to $3~82g..89. 

Part 2 of Exhibit 2 pertains to a shipment of lwber con­

sisting of 3 component parts weighirlg 33~030 pounds~ 33,000 pounds 

and 31,740 pounds. Part 2 of Exhibit 2 as amended by the staff's 

late filed Exhibit 24 alleges an undercharge of $37 .. 34. Respondent's 

late filed Exhibit 2S alleges an overcha.rgc of $89'.03.. The staff 

contends that the 2 component parts weighing 33~OOO pounds and 33~030 

pounds were picked up on September 14, 1965 and the component part 

weighing 31,740 pounds was picked up on September 16, 1965. The 

staff further contencls that since all components 'Were not picked up 

within the two day period prescribed in Item 85 of Minimum Rate 

Tariff No. 2 the component parts pickeci up on September 14, 1965 

must be rated as one shipment and the compot:ent part picked up on 

September 16, 1965 must be. rated as another shipment. The respon­

dent contends that the 3 component parts were picked· up within the 

prescribed two day period.. A review of Exhibit 14 which contains 

the documents pertaining to the shipment in ques tioD and the eross­

examination of respondent discloses the pick ups were made on 

September 14 and 16, 1965, as alleged by the· staff. 

Part 1 of Exhibit 9 and Parts 2 and 6 of Exhibit 12 per­

t:ain to shipments origina.tingat California Forest Products,. El 

Dorado. The staff contends that California Forest Products is not 

served by rail facilities and claims undercharges totaling $9l.95 

on the 3 shipments due to respondent's failure to assess off rail 

charges at the point of origin. Respondent testified that the ship­

ments in question were loaded at a rail spur of California Forest 

Products located approximately 1/2 mile from Ca11forniaForest 

Products, El Dorado. 
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Part 2 of Exhibit );0 pertains to a shipment of 99~600 

pounds from Central Valley to Gardena and Corona. The Buff contends 

that respondent failed to pick up the en~ire shipment w11:hin the two 

day period prescribed by Item 85 of Mini~lm Rate Tariff No .. 2. Be­

cause of this alleged failure the staff rated each component' part as 
, 

a separate shipment.' The alleged undercharge is $167.02. The 

evidence relied upon by t:he staff to substantiate its contention 
• 

were documents obtained from sources other than respondent's records. 
" . 

Respondent's counsel made a motion to strike said evidence, which was 
, 

granted. The staff rate expert testifie~ that had the entire ship­

ment been picked up within the two, clay"period as prescribed by Item 

85 of Minimum Rate Tariff No. 2 an under~ge would still exist . 
because of respondent's failure to assess off rail charges at des-

'. 

tinatioll. The record herein does not" disclose the amount of said 

undercharge .. 
.1. 

After consideration the ~sion finds that: 
" 

1. Respondent operates pursuant to Radial Highway, Common 
\ ' 

Carrier Permit No. 39-6292., 

2. Respondent was served with the appropriate tariff and 

distance table. 

3. !he record herein does not show ehat respondent violated 

Sections 3668 and 3670 of the Public Utiliti~sCode. 

4. The component par" of the shipment covered by Part 2 of , 

Exhibit 2 were picked up on September 14 'and 16~ 1965. 

5.. The staff rating shown in Part 2 of Exhibit 2 as amended 

by Exhibit 24 is correct. 

6. '!he shipments covered by Part 1 of Exhibit 9 and Parts 2 , 

and 6 of Exhibit 12 were picked' up at a rail facility. . , 
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7. The respondent's rating of the shipments covered by Part: 1 
, 

of Exhibit 9 and Parts 2 and 6 of Exhibit 12 was not less Ulan the 

pr~seri~d minimum rate •. 

8. The precise undercharge on Part 2 of Exhibit 10 can not 

be determined. . 

9.. Except as provided in Findings 7 .and 8 "respondent charged 

less than the la~lly prescribed minimum rate for the transportation 

covered.by Exhibits 2 through 13 resulti~ in undercharges in the 

amount: of $3:.866.23. 

Based upon the foregoing findings of fact the Commission 

concludes that respondent violated Sections 3664, 3667 and 3737 of 

the PUblic Utilities Code and should pay a fine pursuant to Section 

3800 of the Public Utilities Code in the amount of $3:,.866.23. 

The ~ission expects that respondent will proceed 

promptly, diligently and in good faith to pursue a.ll reasonable 

measures to collect: the undercharges. The staff of the Commission 

will make a subsequent field investigation into the measures taken 

by respondent and the results thereof. If there is reason to 

believe that respondent or his attorney ,has not been dil1gent,. or 

has not taken all reasonable measures to collect all underCharges, 

or has not: acted in good faith, the Commission will reopetCthis 

proceeding for the purposes of formally inquiring into the circum­

stances and for the purpose of determining whether further sanctions 
, , 

should be fmposed. 

ORDER - -,.~ .... -
IT IS ORDERED that: 

! 
1. Respondent shall pay a fine of $3,866.23 to this 

Commission on or before the twentieth day after the effective date 

of this order. 
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2. Respondent shall tal<e such action, inclucling legal action, 

as may be necessary to collect the amounts of underebarges set forth 

herein and shall noeify the Commission in writing upon ehe 

consummation of such collections. 

3. Responclent shall proceed promp1:ly, diligently and in good 

faith to pursue all reasonable measures to collect the undercharges, 

and in the event undercharges ordered to be collected by paragraph 2 

of this order, or any part of such undercharges, remain uncollected· 

s~ty days after the effective date of this order, responclent shall 

file with the Commission on the first Monday of each month after the 

end of said sixt'y days, a report of the undercharges remaining to be 

collected, specifying the action taken to collect such undercharges 

and the result. of such action, unt:il such undercharges have been 

collected in full or \lnt11 further order of 1:hc CommiSSion. 

4. Respondent shall cease .and desist from charging and collect­

ing compensation for the transportation of property or for any service 

in cOrulection therewith in a lesser amount than the min1.mum rates and 

charges prescribed by the Commission. 

The Secretary of the Commission is directed to cause 

personal service of this order to be made upon respondent. The 

effe.ctive date of this order shall be twenty days after the completion 

of such, service. 
8axt FrandIeo· 

Dated at ____________ , California~ 1:his 

__ ~ __ ff ____ day of ----~,.r.---.-.... 


